
 

 

 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some business in 
private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 
 

 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

 
 

Date: THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2019 at 3.00 pm 

 
Council Chamber 
Civic Suite 
Catford SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Stewart Weaver-Snellgrove 
Telephone:       020 8314 9308 (direct line) 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Mayor Damien Egan London Borough of Lewisham  
Councillor Chris Best Community Services, London Borough of Lewisham  
Aileen Buckton Directorate for Community Services, London Borough of 

Lewisham 
 

Val Davison Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust  
Gwen Kennedy NHS England  
Michael Kerin Healthwatch Lewisham  
Dr Faruk Majid Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group  
Roger Paffard South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust  
Dr Simon Parton Lewisham Local Medical Committee  
Dr Danny Ruta Public Health, London Borough of Lewisham  
Sara Williams Directorate for Children & Young People, London Borough of 

Lewisham 
 

 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes of last meeting and matters arising 
 

1 - 3 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

4 - 6 

3.   Healthier Communities Select Committee Referral - Lewisham and 
Greenwich NHS Trust Changes to Opening Hours of Sexual and 
Reproductive Health Services in the Borough 
 

7 - 12 

4.   BAME Health Inequalities Update 
 

13 - 17 

5.   Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Update 
 

18 - 195 

6.   Lambeth, Southwark and Lewisham Sexual and Reproductive Health 
Strategy 2019-2024 
 

196 - 273 

7.   Update on NHS Long Term Plan 
 

274 - 291 

8.   Information Items 
a) Lewisham Suicide Prevention Strategy 2019-2021 
b) Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group Annual Report 2018-19 
c) Performance Dashboard – Exceptions Reporting 

292 - 344 

   



MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

Thursday, 1 November 2018 at 3.00 pm 
 
 
PRESENT: Mayor Damien Egan (Chair); Dr Faruk Majid (Vice Chair); Cllr Chris Best 
(Deputy Major, Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Older People); Aileen 
Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services, LBL); Val Davison (Chair of 
Lewisham & Greenwich Healthcare NHS Trust); Michael Kerin (Healthwatch 
Representative); Roger Paffard (Chair, South London and Maudsley NHS 
Foundation Trust); Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL); and Sara 
Williams (Executive Director for Children & Young People, LBL) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Kenneth Gregory (Joint Commissioning Lead for Adult Mental 
Health, LCCG & LBL); Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer, Lewisham Clinical 
Commissioning Group); Salena Mulhere (SGM Inter-agency, Service Development 
and Integration) and James Bravin (Clerk to the Board, LBL). 
 
APOLOGIES: Patricia Duffy (Health Intelligence Manager, Public Health, LBL); 
Gwen Kennedy (NHS England Representative); Tony Nickson (Director, Voluntary 
Action Lewisham); Dr Simon Parton (Chair of Lewisham Local Medical Committee); 
 

1. Minutes of last meeting and matters arising 
 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Dr Faruk Majid to the Health and Wellbeing Board in his role of 
Vice Chair. Dr Faruk Majid has replaced Dr Marc Rowland as new Chair for NHS 
Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 

 
1.2 The Chair noted the omission of a referral from Healthier Communities Select 

Committee in the dispatch of the papers for the November HWB meeting. The SGM 
Inter-agency, Service Development and Integration apologised for the error and said 
that this issue was being dealt with and actions taken to ensure that it didn’t happen 
again. 
 

1.3 The minutes of the last meeting w
[...]
ty 5 – Delivering and Defending: Health, Social 
Care and Support – Ensuring everyone receives the health, mental health, 
social care and support services they need. 

 
4.  Background  
 
4.1 In July 2018 the HWB agreed that the main areas of focus for the Board 

should be tackling Health Inequalities, and as an initial priority Black, Asian 
and Minority Ethnic (BAME) communities Health Inequalities.  

 
4.2 Additional analysis undertaken by a subgroup of the Board identified three 

areas where it was felt the Board might add value as systems leaders in 
addressing the widest gaps in health inequality. These are: 
 

 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Report Title BAME Health Inequalities Update  

Contributors Executive Director for Community 

Services  

Item  4 

Class Part 1  Date 7 March 2019 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 Mental health 

 Obesity 

 Cancer 
 
4.3 At the November 2018 meeting of the Board it was agreed to frame the 

ongoing discussion concerning BAME health inequalities around these three 
themes and to actively engage the Lewisham BME Network in this process.  

 
4.4 The Lewisham BME Network is a community development project, managed 

by the Stephen Charitable Lawrence Trust and funded by the London 
Borough of Lewisham. The Network is comprised of over 120 BAME 
stakeholder groups, all working to support Lewisham’s BAME community 
organisations and the communities they serve. The Network includes a BAME 
Health subgroup which meets monthly. 

 
 
5. Informal workshop for members of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 

the Lewisham BME Network  
 
5.1 A meeting between representatives from Public Health, Adults Joint 

Commissioning, Corporate Policy and the Network’s BAME Health subgroup 
took place on 19th December 2018. 

 
5.2 The purpose of this meeting was to discuss how best to set up an initial 

informal workshop session between members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the Lewisham BME Network.  

 
5.3 The intention is for this workshop to set the tone for co-production going 

forward and identify a ‘programme of work’ to deliver shared, agreed priority 
actions regarding BAME health inequalities.  

  
5.3 At a follow-up planning meeting on 17th January 2019 it was agreed that 

experienced and independent third-party facilitation was key to the success of 
the initial workshop session. A tender specification document, to procure this 
expertise, was drafted in adherence with Council guidelines. 

 
5.4 A budget of £1,500 was allocated by Adults Joint Commissioning in support of 

this workshop and the tender specification advised that bids with a value 
higher than this would not be considered. 

 
5.5 The specification was sent out on 30th January 2019 with a submission 

deadline of the 5th February 2019.  
 
5.6 Only one bid was received but this could not be considered since the cost of 

their proposal was too high.  
 
5.7 On the 20th February, the Lewisham BME Network, Adults Joint 

Commissioning and the Executive Director for Community Services met to 
agree the next steps. It was determined that an extended meeting of the 

Page 14



Health and Social Care Leader’s Forum on the 7th March should be used for 
the joint working session with the Lewisham BME Network.  

 
5.8 A revised tender specification was sent out on 22nd February. This set out the 

following outcomes for the proposed workshop: 
 

a. An interactive first conversation between statutory organisations and 
Lewisham BME Health Network. 

b. Develop a common understanding of systems change (policy, 
processes and behaviour). 

c. Reminds attendees of what the issues are e.g. Experience of Mental 
Health services, disparity between crisis and voluntary access to 
mental health provision, etc. 

d. Develop a common vision (important for steering ongoing dialogue and 
action). 

e. Agree principles underpinning how we work together. 
f. For Health and Wellbeing members to consider where applicable 

respectiv
[...]
o be periodically 

updated on the local population and its health needs. Individual JSNA 
topics provide in-depth analysis and recommendations for that specific 
service/population group. 

 
5. JSNA Steering Group 
 
5.1.1 The JSNA Steering Group is now well-established and meets bi-

monthly. The group has representation from Public Health, Lewisham 
CCG, Voluntary Action Lewisham, Children and Young People’s 
Commissioning, the Local Medical Committee and Lewisham and 
Greenwich Trust. South London and Maudsley have also been identified 
as a membership need. 
 

5.1.2 The group have approved the following JSNA Topic Assessments and 
refreshes to be signed off by the board: 
‒ Parenting 
‒ Refresh of Tobacco Control 
‒ Refresh of Immunisations  

 
5.2      JSNA Topic Assessments 
 
5.2.1 The Parenting JSNA looks at the breadth of services provided in the 

borough and more in-depth at Domestic Violence, Mental Health and 
Substance misuse, the so called toxic trio. 
 

5.2.2 The refresh of the Tobacco Control JSNA Topic Assessment updates 
data on smoking prevalence within the borough but also considers key 
groups such as pregnant women and people with mental health 
conditions. Furthermore the assessment outlines current stop-smoking 
services within Lewisham. 
 

5.2.3 An Immunisations JSNA Refresh has also been completed. This now 
incorporates adult vaccinations such as flu for pregnant women and 
those aged 65+ and the Shingles vaccine.  
 

5.2.4 A JSNA Topic Assessment on Short-term Supported Housing is 
nearing completion, the impetus of this was the then proposed changes 
to funding, which were subsequently withdrawn. A topic assessment on 

Page 19

https://www.croydonobservatory.org/


 3 

Mental Health, encompassing common mental health disorders, 
(depression and anxiety), as well as serious mental health and 
dementia is underway, as is a Respiratory JSNA, which is focusing on 
COPD and Asthma. Refreshes of the Sexual Health and Falls JSNAs 
are
[...]
d Wellbeing 
Board with the Lambeth, Southwark & Lewisham Sexual and Reproductive 
Health Strategy 2019-2024.  
 

1.2 The strategy outlines the key sexual health challenges facing our boroughs 
and identifies four key priority areas for action: healthy and fulfilling 
relationships; good reproductive health across the life course; high quality and 
innovative STI testing and treatment; and living well with HIV. 

 
1.3 It is proposed that the three Cabinet Members and Directors of Public Health 

for Lambeth, Southwark and Lewisham publicly launch the strategy at Coin 
Street Conference Centre on Tuesday 12th March, 2019. 

 

2. Recommendations  
 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to: 
 

2.1 Note the content of the report and approve the publication and joint launch of 
the strategy on 12th March by all three boroughs. 
 

3. Policy Context  
 

Since the publication of LSL’s most recent strategy (2014-17), there have been 
some significant changes in the sexual health landscape: 

3.1 The financial climate for public services (and public health services in 
particular) is extremely challenging, and not predicted to improve in the near 
future. 

3.2 New, sustainable ways of funding sexual health services have been adopted 
across London and other parts of England, which despite now meeting the 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
  

Title 
  

Lambeth, Southwark & Lewisham Sexual and Reproductive 
Health Strategy 2019-2024 

Key Decision 
  

Yes Item 
No.   

6 

Ward 
  

Borough Wide 

Contributors 
  

Director of Public Health 
 
 
 

Class 
  

{Part 1or Part 2} Date: 7th March 2019 

Page 196

Agenda Item 6



exact costs of sexual health service provision, have represented a 
considerable reduction in income for many NHS trusts. 

3.3  Demand for sexual health services remains high and is not expected to 
decline, and people across the country often struggle to access sexual and 
reproductive health services exactly when they want them
[...]
ulfilling:

• People make informed choices about their sexual and 
reproductive health

• People in unhealthy or risky sexual relationships are 
supported appropriately

Good reproductive 
health across the 
life course

People effectively manage their fertility and reproductive health, 
understand what impacts on it and have knowledge of and 
access to contraceptives:

• Reproductive health inequalities are reduced

• Unwanted pregnancies are reduced

• Knowledge and understanding of reproductive health and 
fertility are increased

High quality and 
innovative STI testing 
and treatment

The local burden of STIs is reduced, in particular among those 
who are disproportionately affected:

• There is equitable, accessible, high-quality testing and 
treatment that is appropriate to need

• Transmission of STIs and repeat infections are reduced

Living well with HIV We move towards achievement of 0–0–0: zero HIV-related stigma, 
zero HIV transmissions and zero HIV-related deaths:

• People living with HIV know their status and are 
undetectable (=untransmittable)

• People living with HIV are enabled to live and age well

This strategy sets out the actions we 
will take in each of the priority areas 
to continue improving sexual and 
reproductive health in our boroughs over 
the next five years. We know that this is 
an ambitious strategy, and we cannot 
deliver it in isolation. We recognise that 
within LSL, some areas have further 
to progress than others and there will 
be local factors which may be unique 
to individual boroughs. Therefore, the 
boroughs will have an annual action plan 
which will include specific steps to deliver 
this strategy. This approach allows us 
to collaborate to deliver an overarching 
strategy and to take local action as 
needed. Progress against this strategy 
will be overseen by the LSL Sexual Health 
Commissioning Partnership Board in 
addition to each borough’s Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

P
age 208



8 �| Lambeth,�Southwark�and�L
[...]
search & therapy. 2015;7(1):37. 

 

 

Page 273

https://www.hiv.gov/hiv-basics/staying-in-hiv-care/other-related-health-issues/mental-health
https://www.avert.org/living-with-hiv/health-wellbeing/tuberculosis
http://www.who.int/hiv/topics/tb/en/


 1 

 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report provides members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with an 

update on the NHS Long Term Plan.   
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note the 

presentation that will be received at the meeting.  
 
3. Policy Context 
 
3.1 In June 2018, the Prime Minister made a commitment that the 

Government would provide more funding for the NHS for each of the next 
five years, with an average increase of 3.4% a year. 

 

3.2 In return, the NHS was aksed to come together to develop a long term 
plan for the future of the service, detailing our ambitions for improvement 
over the next decade, and our plans to meet them over the five years of 
the funding settlement. That plan has now been published. 

 
4. Summary of plan 
 
4.1 Working groups - made up of local and national NHS and local 

government leaders, clinical experts and representatives from patient 
groups and charities – were formed to focus on specific areas where the 
NHS could improve over the next ten years. 

 
4.2 The working groups have developed a range of specific ideas and 

ambitions for how the NHS can improve over the next decade covering 
all three life stages: 

 

 Making sure everyone gets the best start in life 

 Developing world-class care for major health problems 

 Supporting people to age well 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Report Title 
 

Update on NHS Long Term Plan 

Contributors 
 

Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group 
Managing Director 

Item No. 7 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 7 March 2019 

Strategic 
Context 

The report provides an update on the NHS Long Term Plan 

Page 274

Agenda Item 7



 2 

4.3 To ensure that the NHS can deliver the ambitious improvements for 
patients, the NHS Long Term Plan also sets out actions to overcome the 
challenges that the NHS faces, such as staff shortages and growing 
demand for services by: 

 

 Doing things differently 

 Preventing illness and tackling health inequalities 

 Backing our workforce 

 Making better use of data and digital technology 

 Getting the most out of taxpayer’s investment in the NHS 
 
5. Financial implications 

 
5.1 The Long Term Plan has been developed in response to central 

government commitments for NHS funding over the next five years.  The 
plan identifies national funding commitments, for instance in mental health 
and primary and community care.  Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP) areas are required to develop local plans for 2019/20 
and for five years that set out how the Long Term Plan ambitions will be 
delivered. 

 
6. Legal implications 

 
6.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 
 
7. Crime and Disorder Implications 

 
7.1 There are no specific crime and disorder implications arising from this 

report. 
 

8. Equalities Implications 
 

8.1 The Long Term Plan has identified tackling health inequalities as a 
priority area, in particular to focus on those communities and groups 
impacted by smoking, drinking problems and Type 2 diabetes. 

 
9. Environmental Implications 

 
9.1 There are no specific environmental implications arising from this report. 
 
 
If there are any queries on this report please contact Charles Malcolm-Smith, 
Deputy Director (Strategy & OD), Lewisham CCG, e-mail charles.malcolm-
smith@nhs.net  
 
 
 
 

Page 275

mailto:charles.malcolm-smith@nhs.net
mailto:charles.malcolm-smith@nhs.net


1Draft in progress |

@ourhealthiersel

www.ourhealthiersel.nhs.uk 

Lewisham Health & Wellbeing Board

NHS Long-Term Plan

Martin Wilkinson

Lewisham CCG Managing Director

P
age 276



Background

In June 2018, the Prime Minister made a commitment that the 

Government would provide more funding for the NHS for each of 

the next five years, with an average increase of 3.4% a year. 

In return, the NHS was asked to come together to develop a long 

term plan for the future of the service, detailing our ambitions for 

improvement over the next decade, and our plans to meet them 

over the five years of the funding settlement. 

That plan has now been published.

P
age 277



How the NHS Long Term Plan was developed

Working groups – made up of local and national NHS 
and local government leaders, clinical experts and 
representatives from patient groups and charities –
were formed to focus on specific areas where the NHS 
could improve over the next ten years. 

They then engaged extensively with stakeholders to 
come up with and test practical ideas which could be 
included in a plan. 

Over Autumn, working group members organised or 
attended over 200 events to hear a wide range of 
different views, and received over 2,500 submissions 
from individuals and groups representing the opinions 
and interests of 3.5 million people.

P
age 278



What the NHS Long Term Plan will deliver for patients

The working groups have developed a range of specific ideas and 
ambitions for how the NHS can improve over the next decade, 
covering all three life stages:

• Making sure everyone gets the best start in life

• Delivering world-class care for major health problems

• Supporting people to age well

P
age 279



Making sure everyone gets the best start in life…

…including: 

• reducing stillbirths and mother and child deaths during birth by 50% 

• ensuring most women can benefit from continuity of carer through and 
beyond their pregnancy, targeted towards those who will benefit most

• providing extra support for expectant mothers at risk of premature birth 

• expanding support for perinatal mental health conditions 

• taking further action on childhood obesity 

• increasing funding for children and young people’s mental health


[...]
f taxpayers’ investment in the NHS

The NHS will: 

• continue working with doctors and other health professionals to 
identify ways to reduce duplication in how clinical services are 
delivered; 

• make better use of the NHS’ combined buying power to get 
commonly-used products for cheaper, and; 

• reduce spend on administration.

P
age 288



What happens next

Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships (STPs) and 
Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) now need to develop and 
implement their own strategies for the next five years. 

These strategies will set out how they intend to take the ambitions 
that the NHS Long Term Plan details, and work together to turn 
them into local action to improve services and the health and 
wellbeing of the communities they serve – building on the work 
they have already been doing.

P
age 289



15

• Prioritising what to do at capital 

city level

• Looking at health inequalities at 

source (where do the people 

who have most admissions 

live?)

• Using evidence based care

• Recognising that telling people 

what to do might not work

P
age 290



16

Response due by the autumn:

• Plan production

• Financial modelling

• Engagement process 

• Communications

For each Clinical Leadership 

Group and Enabler and at 

neighbourhood, place and 

system level

• What is new?

• What is a re-announcement?

• What is a change to an 

existing priority or plan?

• What is not mentioned?

• What is funded?

P
age 291



 1 

 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with the draft 

content of the Lewisham Suicide Prevention Strategy 2019-21. 
 
2. Recommendation/s 
 

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to: 
 
2.1 Note the draft content of the Suicide Prevention Strategy and direct as 

required any further analysis or commentary. 
 
 
3. Policy Context 
 
3.1      In March 2016 the Five Year Forward View for Mental Health was     

published which set out the ambition t

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING
BOARD
Thursday, 7 March 2019 at 3.00 pm

PRESENT: Mayor Damien Egan (Chair to the Board); Faruk Majid (Vice Chair to
the Board and Chair, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group); Cllr Chris Best
(Deputy Mayor of Lewisham and Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social
Care); Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services, LBL); Val
Davison (Chair of Lewisham & Greenwich Healthcare NHS Trust); Mark
Drinkwater (Policy and Communications Coordinator, Voluntary Action Lewisham);
Roz Hardie (Voluntary and Community Sector Representative); Michael Kerin
(Healthwatch Lewisham); Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL); and
Sara Williams (Executive Director for Children & Young People, LBL).
APOLOGIES: Roger Paffard (Chair, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation
Trust); Dr Simon Parton (Chair of Lewisham Local Medical Committee) and Gwen
Kennedy (NHS England Representative).
IN ATTENDANCE: Martin Wilkinson (Managing Director, Lewisham Clinical
Commissioning Group); Catherine Mbema (Consultant in Public Health); Kenneth
Gregory (Joint Commissioning Lead for Adult Mental Health, LCCG &n LBL);
Donna Hayward-Sussex (Deputy Director, South London and Maudsley NHS
Foundation Trust); Trish Duffy (Health Intelligence Manager, Public Health, LBL);
Salena Mulhere (SGM Inter-agency, Service Development and Integration) and
Stewart Weaver-Snellgrove (Clerk to the Board, LBL).
Welcome and introductions
The Chair welcomed Mark Drinkwater (Voluntary Action Lewisham) and Roz
Hardie (Voluntary and Community Sector Representative) to their first meeting as
new members of the Health and Wellbeing Board.
The Chair and Cllr Best thanked departing members of the Board, Aileen Buckton
and Danny Ruta, for their commitment, dedication and years of service to the
Board.
Apologies were received from Roger Paffard, who was represented at the Board
by Donna Hayward-Sussex.
1.

Minutes of last meeting and matters arising
1.1

2.

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record.

Declarations of Interest
2.1

There were no declarations of interest.

3.

4.

Healthier Communities Select Committee Referral - Lewisham and
Greenwich NHS Trust Changes to Opening Hours of Sexual and
Reproductive Health Services in the Borough
3.1

This referral from the Healthier Communities Select Committee is regarding
changes by Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust to the opening hours of
Sexual and Reproductive Health Services in the borough.

3.2

Salena Mulhere apologised to the Board that due to a previous error in the
dispatch of papers this referral had not been presented at the November
2018 meeting of the Board.

3.3

Action: The Board noted the contents of the report.

BAME Health Inequalities Update
4.1

Kenny Gregory updated the Board with progress on the community-led
approach to addressing BAME health inequalities.

4.2

A meeting between representatives from Public Health, Adults Joint
Commissioning, Corporate Policy and the Lewisham BME Network took
place on 19th December 2018.

4.3

The purpose of this meeting was to discuss how best to set up an informal
workshop session to set the tone for co-production going forward and begin
to build relationships between members of the Board and Lewisham BME
Network.

4.4

At a follow-up planning meeting on 17th January 2019 it was agreed that
experienced and independent third-party facilitation was key to the success
of the initial workshop session.

4.5

Following a tendering exercise, Michael Hamilton, a Programme Director at
the Ubele Initiative was appointed to design and facilitate the workshop, to
take place on the 7th March 2019 at the Health and Social Care Leader’s
Forum.

4.6

A written report is to be produced by Michael Hamilton with observations
and outcomes from the workshop session. It should be noted that this is an
embryonic piece of work. Organisational priorities will need to be aligned
with actions that the community feels are important.

4.7

It is likely that there will be a call for resource from the organisations
represented on the Board in the delivery of key priorities. This will come to a
future meeting of the Board for review.

4.8

Members of the Board made the following comments regarding the report:

2






4.9
5.

Priorities around BAME health inequalities were welcomed. The three
priority areas of mental health, obesity and cancer need to be
underpinned by key targets driving improvement in outcomes.
There needs to be a cultural shift in workplace behaviours across the
current system (e.g. friendly and helpful staff as a first point of contact
for service users who may feel untrusting, confused or outside of the
system).
Lessons to be learned from initiatives elsewhere that involve faith
leaders in the delivery of BAME health interventions.

Action: The Board noted the contents of the report.

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Update
5.1

Trish Duffy reported the latest progress on our Joint Strategic Needs
Assessments (JSNAs) to the Board.

5.2

To undertake its responsibilities the Board needs to be periodically updated
on the local population and its health needs. Individual JSNA topics provide
in-depth analysis and recommendations for that specific service/population
group.

5.3

The JSNA Steering Group is now well-established and meets bi-monthly.
The group has representation from Public Health, Lewisham CCG,
Voluntary Action Lewisham, Children and Young People’s Commissioning,
the Local Medical Committee and Lewisham and Greenwich Trust. South
London and Maudsley have also been identified as a membership need.

5.4

The group have approved the following JSNA Topic Assessments and
refreshes to be signed off by the board:

5.5



Parenting - The Parenting JSNA looks at the breadth of services
provided in the borough and more in-depth at Domestic Violence,
Mental Health and Substance misuse, the so called toxic trio.



Refresh of Tobacco Control - The refresh of the Tobacco Control
JSNA Topic Assessment updates data on smoking prevalence within
the borough but also considers key groups such as pregnant women
and people with mental health conditions. Furthermore the assessment
outlines current stop-smoking services within Lewisham.



Refresh of Immunisations - An Immunisations JSNA Refresh has also
been completed. This now incorporates adult vaccinations such as flu
for pregnant women and those aged 65+ and the Shingles vaccine.

The new JSNA process is progressing and aims to become further
embedded in strategic planning.

3

5.6

In addition, The Picture of Lewisham has been refreshed with up-to-date
data. Of note, life expectancy for females has continued to improve but for
males has decreased fractionally.

5.7

Members of the Board raised the following comments/questions regarding
the report:









5.8

6.

JSNA’s are only as robust as the underpinning data. All Board members
need to commit to the collection of better equalities monitoring on behalf
of their respective organisations.
Although vast majority of data collection is voluntary, all parties need to
focus on doing this locally – quality of JSNAs is dependent on it (e.g.
nothing about same-sex parents in Parenting JSNA as Public Health
doesn’t have this info).
It might be helpful if data categories (e.g. ethnicity) were consistent
across partner organisations so that it can be shared more easily.
Sub-categories of Protected Characteristics are necessary for targeted
work in some areas e.g. BAME mental health.
Public Health England guidance to be published re vaping. E-cigarettes
are not currently included as approved nicotine replacement therapy.
However, evidence has not shown vaping to be a stepping stone to
smoking.
LGT welcomed the refreshed immunisations JSNA as concerns prevail
regarding the number of children attending A&E who are very ill from
non-vaccination.

Actions:
 The Board noted progress on the Parenting JSNA and the refreshed
Tobacco Control and Immunisations JSNAs.
 All Board members to take immediate action towards improving
equalities data monitoring within their respective organisations.

Lambeth, Southwark and Lewisham Sexual and Reproductive Health
Strategy 2019-2024
6.1

Danny Ruta provided the Board with an overview of the Lambeth,
Southwark and Lewisham Sexual and Reproductive Health Strategy 20192024. The strategy has already been approved by Lambeth and
Southwark’s Health and Wellbeing Boards.

6.2

It is proposed that the three Cabinet members and Directors of Public
Health for Lambeth, Southwark and Lewisham publicly launch the strategy
on 12 March 2019.

6.3

Sexual health services are jointly commissioned across the three boroughs,
with Lambeth acting as the lead commissioner. The service has been
redesigned in the last five years with a push towards prevention, a shift of
activities online, and the introduction of new models of integrated care.

4

6.4

The strategy outlines the key sexual health challenges facing our boroughs
and identifies four key priority areas for action:
a) Healthy and fulfilling relationships – People have healthy, safe and
fulfilling sexual relationships.
b) Good reproductive health across the life course – People effectively
manage their fertility and reproductive health, understand what impacts
on it, and have knowledge of and access to contraceptives.
c) High quality and innovative STI testing and treatment – The local
burden of STIs is reduced, in particular among those who are
disproportionately affected.
d) Living well with HIV – We move towards achievement of 0-0-0: zero
HIV-related stigma, zero HIV transmissions, and zero HIV-related
deaths

7.

6.5

The Elton John Foundation awarded £2.5m to Lambeth, Southwark and
Lewisham to increase HIV testing. HIV is still terminal where interventions
occur at a later stage. Routine HIV testing has now been implemented in
Lewisham A&E.

6.6

The Chair raised a question regarding the extension of the pilot for PrEP
(pre-exposure prophylaxis) as a protection against HIV. Danny Ruta
advised that the PrEP Programme Board had offered to double the number
of treatment places available but this was not backed-up by any additional
funding. Recommendation to undertake more online management of PrEP
has been rejected as it has the potential to contaminate the results of the
pilot study by introducing a new process. At the last meeting of the Council
a motion was passed that there should be universal treatment for PrEP but
that this needed to be adequately funded by the Government.

6.7

Action: The Board noted the content of the report and approved the
publication and joint launch of the strategy on 12th March by all three
boroughs.

Update on NHS Long Term Plan
7.1

Martin Wilkinson provided members of the Board with an update on the
NHS Long Term Plan (The Plan).

7.2

In June 2018, the Prime Minister made a commitment that the Government
would provide more funding for the NHS over the next five years, with an
average increase of 3.4% a year.

7.3

In return, the NHS was tasked with detailing its ambitions for improvement
over the next decade and its plans to meet them over the five years of the
funding settlement. That Long Term Plan has now been published, covering
all three life stages:


Making sure everyone gets the best start in life

5



7.4

Developing world-class care for major health problems
Supporting people to age well

The Plan also sets out actions to overcome the challenges that the NHS
faces, such as staff shortages and growing demand for services by:






Doing things differently
Preventing illness and tackling health inequalities
Backing the workforce
Making better use of data and digital technology
Getting the most out of taxpayer’s investment in the NHS

7.5

Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships (STPs) and Integrated Care
Systems (ICSs) now need to develop and implement their own strategies
for the next five years.

7.6

These strategies will set out how they intend to take the ambitions that the
NHS Long Term Plan details and work together to turn them into local
action to improve services and the health and wellbeing of the communities
they serve.

7.7

Operational plans for the next year are being developed now, with a refresh
of the STP due in autumn 2019. Lewisham has a clear vision but it needs to
influence the delivery of services across the South East London region.

7.8

Health and care partners are working on different commissioning
arrangements and helping providers to work together more effectively. The
challenge is freeing up the time and energy to think about tomorrow rather
than today. Refreshing the HWB strategy collectively may help the Board
collectively focus on this.

7.9

Members of the Board raised the following comments regarding the report:







7.10

.
7.11

This is a large and complex undertaking involving numerous
stakeholders. The gap between practitioners and community leaders
needs to be bridged.
Careful consideration needs to be given to prevent divergence between
the STP and ‘the system’. Information must be effectively shared.
Many service users have feelings of being outside ‘the system’.
Although certain things are done better at scale, our approach must also
empower the shaping of health and wellbeing services at a local level.
This is an opportunity to shape what local health and wellbeing means,
but we need to move fast to grab this opportunity and secure the best
value for money for Lewisham.

Martin Wilkinson thanked the Board for their recent positive feedback to
NHS England re the contribution of Lewisham CCG to the delivery of
Lewisham’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
Action: The Board noted the contents of the report.

6

The meeting ended at 16:15 hours

7

